
PORTER MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
PROCEDURES FOR ANNEXATION

AND SANITARY SEWER SERVICES

ANNEXATION

Porter Municipal Utility District (the District) is a political subdivision of the State of Texas. As such it is
empowered to provide sanitary sewer services and other services. The District is under no obligation to
provide services outside of its boundaries. Consequently, the District generally requires annexation of
property into the District in order for property to receive services. The procedures are as follows:

1) File a request for services and annexation with the District;

2) Pay a deposit to the District to evaluate the feasibility of annexation and any reimbursement potential
from a f^.iturp bond calP for construntion of improvements This evai11ation will Pstahlish the
maximum level of reimbursement, if any and is performed by the District's engineer and financial

advisor.

3) The District's engineer will evaluate the project and file a report with the District.

4) The District will authorize release of the findings and establish any special conditions for annexation
and service.

5) The property owner must then decide if they wish to pursue annexation and services under those
conditions.

6) If the property owner elects to move forward, a deposit to cover the cost of legal and engineering
services to complete the annexation must be paid. The amount of deposit is determined on a case
by case basis.

7) The property must be surveyed and a property description provided to the District.

8) The property owner will be required to execute various documents associated with annexation
including but not limited to a Petition For Annexation.

9) Once all annexation documents have been filed with the District, the District will proceed with the
annexation process to completion.

10) Annexation costs may exceed $7,500 for an individual tract. However, multiple tract annexations
can gain benefit by joining into an annexation and thereby share some of the basic costs. As more
tracts join the annexation process the cost rises but many of the costs are shared thus reducing the
individual cost to each tract. All costs are generally shared by all of the property owners on a pro-
rata basis either based on the proportional amount of land in the annexation or based on sewer
capacity needs of each tract.



SERVICES

1) Since new sanitary sewer lines will need to be constructed, construction plans and specifications
must be prepared by an engineer and approved by agencies of jurisdiction. You should obtain the
District's approval to utilize an engineer other than the District's engineer. The facilities must then be
bid through competitive bidding processes per state regulations and constructed by a qualified
contractor.

2) The property owner will be required to pre-fund all costs including but not limited to engineering,
bidding, and construction.

3) During or after construction of these facilities, the property owner must submit a development plan
and request a sewer capacity commitment. The District will review the request and grant, deny or
modify capacity needs on a case by case basis.

4) Once the facilities ha,in been constructed and accepted by the District and a commitment ha,; bee

issued, the property owners may apply for services in accordance with any pre-funding
/reimbursement agreements and the Districts Rate Order. This process requires obtaining a permit,
payment of customer deposits, execution of a Customer Service Agreement, and other procedures
adopted by the District from time to time.

5) All property within the District must meet "platting" requirements of the City of Houston. If you
subdivide the property for sale into two or more tracts, you must plat the property in accordance with
City of Houston regulations. If you develop the property without subdividing the property, you must
obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the City of Houston.

6) If the property is to be used for any use other than single-family residential, site construction plans
must be submitted to the District's engineer for review and approval as being compliant with the
District's rules and regulations, including platting requirements.

7) There are various inspections required during site development construction and prior to activation of
service. These are identified in the District rules and regulations and Rate Order.

8) Assuming a reimbursement agreement is in place, once physical improvements (buildings, etc.) are
made to the property and the taxable value is such that the value can support a bond sale, the
District may consider applying for approval from the state to sell bonds for reimbursement to the
property owners.

9) You may obtain a copy of the District Policies and Procedures for services from the District's Office
Manager.

OTHER INFORMATION

1) The annexation process can be lengthy. Annexation of property will result in the assessment of debt
service and/or maintenance taxes on the property by the District. Tax rates are established by the
District annually and are billed based on assessed value established by Montgomery County. These
taxes are in addition to any other taxes you may be currently paying.

2) Once service is established, the customer must pay monthly sewer fees in accordance with the
District's Rate Order.
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P.O. Box 91036-310
Houston,Tipas 77291-1036
Rhone- 713-939-9916
Fax:713-939-9907

January 31, 2002

Mr. Brent Sherrod
City of Conroe
P.O. Box 3066
Conroe, Texas 77305

GREG A PARK=f2 PAGE 02

Re: Porter Municipal Utility District (MUD)
Application to Amend Sewer Certiticata of Convenience anc
Necessity (CCN) No. 20573 in Montgomery County, Texas
Project No. 990 1 2-008p0

Dear Mr. Sherrod:

Porter Municipal Utility District has filed an application to amend its CCN No 20573.
Information provided by the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC)
indicates that the City of Conroe has annexed specific properties along FM 1314 within the
proposed service area of the CCN.

it eppears that the Conroe City Limits southeast of Old Houston Cleveland Road are
annexation strips. These annexation strips do not appear to encompass properties to
which the City of Conroe would provide wastewater services at this time.

As the Engineer of Record and as authorized by the Board of Directors of Porter Municipal
Utility Distriat, We hereby request your consent to allow the overlap of these annexation
strips by the proposed Sewer CCN Service Area.

For you r convenience, you may verify your consent to this overlap by signing and dating
this letter in the space provided below and returning a copy of this letter. Should you need
additional information, require a meeting or have any q+aestiorta, please contact the
undersigned by phone or tax.

Consent Granted.

Brent Sherrod
City of Conroe, Texas

Date: t
3 1/

0 2-
l

Attachment

C.1Pro}ootiVM12f>iU012C0000/Corvve Corw#*rg to Overlap-2

District Engineer
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PORTER MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
EXPANDED SEWER SERVICE AREA
PRELIMINARY OPINION OF COSTS
DECEMBER 2001

Item
1
2
3

4
Subtotal

5
6
7
8

Contingencies
Geotechnical and Construction Materials Testing
Engineering
Land & Easement Costs

TOTAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Prepared By:
GREG A. PARKER, P.E. CONSULTING ENGINEER, INC.
P.O. BOX 91036-310
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77291-1036
713-939-9916

DESCRIPTION
13.50 MGD VW1lTP
Expansion of Existng WWTP to 2.4 MGD
Gravity Trunk Infrastructure

3a 15-inch Trunk - FM 1314
3b 27-inch Trunk - FM 1314
3c 42-inch Trunk - FM 1314
3d 48-inch Trunk - FM 1314
3e 60-inch Trunk - FM 1314 & Sorters Rd
3f 72-inch Trunk - Sorters Rd

General Development Infrastructure

Total Cost
$54,000,000
$8,400,000

10000 LF $412,500
10000 LF $877,500
5000 LF $892,500
5000 LF $1,200,000
5000 LF $1.800,000

10000 LF $5,400,000
$190,400,000
$263,382,500

15% $39,507,375
3% $7,901,475

12% $31,605,900
2% $5,267,650

$347,664,900
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December 4, 2003

Mr. Greg A. Parker
District Engineer
Porter M.U.D.
P.O. Box 91036-310
Houston, Texas 77297

RE: Request to be placed on the Agenda for. the December 16,200 3 porter

Approval of the Exel uiond
Meeting to obtain a Porter M.U.D. Board Resolution for App o

of Approximately 470 Acres from the CCN Application Amendment 33613-C

Dear Mr. Parker.

Please accept this letter as my locmal. request to be placed on the Porter M.U.D. Board agenda for
December 16, 2003. The purpose of this request is to obtain a Porter M.U.D. Board resolution
for the approval of the exclusica of 470 acres of land (432.2440 acres known as the Cleveland
Tracts, James T. Cox, Trustee ftr,d 37.876 acres adjoining to the south known as the Wright
Family Limited Partnership Tmet). The Cleveland Tracts arc divided by Sorters Road south of
Ravenwood Subdivision and the Wright Family Tract lies on the west side of Sorters Road.

(See attacbed Exhibit `A").

I intend to create a single family residential development and begin construction in the year 2004
with sewer and water setvice5 provided by the City of Houston. The City-owned water plant
(formerly Kingwood's) abuts the property southeast corner. Sewer services will be gravity fed
along Sorters Road to the soutt, into the City of. Houston permanent sewer plant. However, at a
recent meeting with the City Public Works and Engineering Department, City officialsals made it

clear that sewer and water cannot be provided to property lying within any CCN boundary.

I sincerely .h.. ope Porter MUD will consider our request to decertificate the above property from

Porter M.U.D. proposed CCN application to the TCEQ so that I can proceed with our

development plans.

Sincerely,

Clinton F. Wong
President

CFKssa

AAdVEST Corperwft» fsTtf ilv^odw+^y S.^Y38 HousMn. Tsxes TTOb9 (71 3,i 7N-Bf02. FRx (Tf3)7d4-o13T
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March 12, 2004

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Permits and Resource Management Division
Utilities and Districts Section MC-1 53
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Attn: Mr. Mike Howell

Re: Porter Municipal Utility District
Expansion of CCN 20573 in Montgomery County Texas
Application No. 33613-C
Project No. 99012-00800

Dear Mr. Howell:

As we discussed over the past several months, we are enclosing four (4) copies each of
the following maps:

Map identifying the boundaries of the Proposed Porter MUD CCN and adjacent
utility districts and CCN holders. This map identifies specific areas agreed to for
release from the Porter CCN, specifically property adjacent to MCMUD No. 84 and
property to East Montgomery County MUD No. 3. The property released to
EMCMUD No. 3 was previously verified by correspondence to your office. The
property released to MCMUD No. 84 is a new release and this submittal represents
notification and request for amendment of Porter MUD's application to exclude that
specific acreage.

Map identifying approximate locations of properties inquiring about sewer services
from Porter MUD.

We have also enclosed one (1) copy each of correspondence to and from the property
owners inquiring about services.



We trust this information will assist you in processing of the District's revised application.
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

Greg A. Parker, P.E.
District Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Porter MUD
Mr. Ron Young, attorney - Young & Brooks, LLP
Mr. Geoffrey Kirshbaum -TCEQ Legal Services

C:/Projectsl9901219901200800/LOT-CCN Application Modification - 03-12-2004
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April 28, 2004

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Permits and Resource Management Division

Utilities and Districts Section MC-1 53
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Attn: Mr. Mike Howell

Re: Porter Municipal Utility District
Expansion of CCN 20573 in Montgomery County Texas
Application No. 33613-C
Project No. 99012-00800

Dear Mr. Howell: -

As discussed at the SOAH Hearing of March 25, 2004 and your subsequent fax request,
enclosed is a copy of a color-coded map identifying the proposed boundaries of the Porter
MUD CCN and the boundaries of other utility district or sewer CCN holders.

We are forwarding one copy to each of the listed Party Representatives.

We trust this information will assist'you and the court in this matter. Should you have any
questions or require additional information, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Greg A. Parker, P.E.
District Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Porter MUD

C:/Projectsl9901219901200800/LOT-CCN Application Modification - Boundary Mao



October 9, 2003

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Permits and Resource Management Division
Utilities and Districts Section MC-153
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Attn: Mr. Mike Howell

Re: Porter Municipal Utility District
Expansion of CCN 2u573 in Montgomery County Texas
Application No. 33613-C
Project No. 99012-00800

Dear Mr. Howell:

We recently became aware of two (2) municipal utility districts that would be impacted by
the current CCN Application No. 20573 of Porter Municipal Utility District. These districts,
Montgomery County Municipal Utility District No. 83 and Montgomery County Municipal
Utility District No. 84 were not previously notified. It is not the intent of Porter Municipal
Utility District to seek overlapping service areas with these entities.

We have also become aware of the creation of a district known as East Montgomery
County Municipal Utility No. 3. We have been in contact with their attorney and they have
requested that we delete a specific area from our proposed CCN as the current property
owner wishes to obtain sewer service from their district.

We were aware of the existence of East Montgomery County Improvement District but was
not aware that we needed to contact them since they did not provide sewer services.
EMCID boundaries currently overlap the boundaries of Porter MUD and its existing CCN
and a portion of the proposed CCN. We have notified them and requested their
concurrence for overlapping jurisdiction.

To resolve this matter the following actions have been taken:

a) We have forwarded individual notices and maps to Montgomery County Municipal
Utility District No. 83, Montgomery County Municipal Utility District No. 84, East
Montgomery County Municipal Utility District No. 3 and East Montgomery County
Improvement District. We have enclosed four (4) copies of each notice and map for
neighboring utilities as required.



b) Enclosed is one (1) original and three (3) copies of the affidavit of individual notice

to neighboring utilities as required.

We hereby request amendment of our application to exclude the following jurisdictional
overlaps and have enclosed a revised map accordingiy:

1) Montgomery County Municipal Utility District No. 83

2) Montgomery County Municipal Utility District No. 84

3) East Montgomery County Municipal Utility District No. 3

As a note, Porter Municipal Utility District continues to receive inquiries concerning the
availability of sanitary sewer services.

We trust this information will assist you in processing of the District's revised application.
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

Greg A. Parker, P.E.
District Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Porter MUD
Mr. Ron Young, attorney - Young & Brooks, LLP
Mr. Geoffrey Kirshbaum - TCEQ Legal Services

C:/Projects/9901 219901200800/LOT-CCN Application Modification



December 5, 2001

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
Water Permits and Resource Management Division
Utilities and Districts Section MC-1 53
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Attn: Ms. Karen Blaschke

Re: Porter Municipal Utility District
Expansion of CCN 205-73 in Montgomery County Texas
Application No. 33613-C
Project No. 99012-00800

Dear Ms. Blaschke:

As required by letter from the TNRCC dated October 26, 2001, we are providing the
following documents and information to address the concerns relating to the Appiication to
Amend CCN No. 0573 held by Porter Municipal Utility District.

As proof that we have complied with the notification process as follows:

a) We have published the required notice once a week for two (2) consecutive weeks
in the Humble-Kingwood-East Montgomery County Observer Sun. We have
attached one original and three copies of the affidavit of publication with tear sheets
as required.

b) We have forwarded individual notices and maps to the entities noted in your letter
with the exception of Montgomery County MUD #58 and Forest Cove MUD both of
which have been dissolved. We have enclosed four (4) copies of each notice and
map for neighboring utilities as required.

c) Enclosed is one (1) original and three (3) copies of the affidavit of individual notice
to neighboring utilities as required.



Other matters of concern related to overlap of jurisdiction within the proposed service area.
At the time of application, we were not aware of these overlaps and we propose to resolve
these in the following manner:

a) We are hereby amending our application to exclude the following jurisdictionai
overlaps:

1) Crystal Springs Water Company. Inc.
2) Montgomery County No. 56
3) City of Houston

b) We have contacted Lone Star Groundwater Conservation District and they are
forwarding their consent to this overlap.

c) We have requested approval from the City of Conroe to overlap their annexation
strips along FM 1314 as it does not appear feasible for the City of Conroe to provide
wastewater services to this area at this time. We have enclosed a copy of our
request and are awaiting approval of same from the City of Conroe. We will forward
a copy of their approval upon receipt.

d) We have prepared a map identifying specific and generai iocations of requests and
inquiries for sanitary sewer services over the past 3 to 5 years. Several of these
requests have been in writing while most have been verbal. We have attached a
copy of all available written requests retrievable from our records.

We trust the information provided herein will be sufficient to complete your review and
approval of the District's revised application. Should you have any questions or require
additional information, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Greg A. Parker, P.E.
District Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Porter MUD
Mr. Ron Young, attorney - Young & Brooks, LLP

C9Projectsl9901219901200800/LOT-CCN Notification Documents
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GREG A. PARKER, P.E.
Consulting Engineer, Inc

TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

ATTENTION:

COMPANY:

FAX NO.:

FROM:

DATE:

Margaret

Young & Brooks, LLP

7iQ_C1,9 _oRn-r%

Greg A. Parker, P.E.

12-23-2002 NO. OF PAGES: 4
(Including this cover sheet)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION Porter MUD - CCN Expansion

PROJECT NUMBER 99012-00800

MESSAGE:
Attached is a copy of the Notice sent to Crystal Springs. The address used is that
provided by the TCEQ as the official contact address. As we discussed, subsequent
to this notification, we were contacted by Mr. Tom Martin and we fled an amendment
to our application excluding property within a pending sewer CCN application he had
..., -I.. ...4h +he T(`G!)

Please call with any questions.

NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, OR IF ANY PAGES
ARE NOT LEGIBLE PLEASE CALL SENDER AT (713) 939-9916.
REPLY BY FAX TO (713) 939-9907.



Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE VOICE IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY
NECESS ITY (CCN)

TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE

Crystal Springs Water Company
Date Notice Mailed:
November 19, 2001

Attn: Mr. Tom Martin
P.O. Box 603
Houston, Texas 77036

Porter Municipal Utility District has filed an application to amend CCN No. 20573 with the Texas
Natural Resource Conservation Commission to provide sewer utility service in Montgomery

County.

The proposed utility service area is locatednorth by White Oak Creek; on the east by White Oak Creek
Texas and is generally bounded on the
and the Montgomery-Harris County Lines; on the south by North Park Drive; and on the west by
the San Jacinto River. The total area being requested includes approximately 19,600 acres and 0

current customers.

The Executive Director will issue this CCN unless one or more persons file written protests• and/or
You

a'request for a hearing within 30 days after this notice is provided. To request a hearingc nt's name,ust
state (1) your name, mailing address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the app
application number or another recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we
request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the persons you represent would be
adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment
to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your

request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to request a hearing or comment should write the:

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
Water Permits and Resource Management Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. No public hearing will be held
unless a request for a hearing is received. Only those individuals who submit a written request to
be notified of a hearing schedule will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If
one or more requests for a hearing are filed, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and

will forward the application to the State Office Administrative Hearings (SOAH) where a hearing
may be held. In the event an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation
to the Commission for final decision. If a hearing is held it will be a legal proceeding similar to civil

trials in State District Court.
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I t Porter MUD to amend Sewer CCN 20573
Administrative Review No. A-170-1

Montgomery County
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P.O. fsVX 603 PORTER, TEXAS 77365 281-3545136

December 10 _ 2002

Texas Coninii.,;ion on Environmental Otiality
Karen 131atirl.c

-Lisa Melia
Victoria llarl.inti
Utilities & Di,ti icls Section
Water SuI)hINI division

Itl: I'iotest/I.eoal Action against Porter MUD
Application 33613-C
Expansion of I3oundaries

To All Concerned; .

UII^OV
D EC 2 4 2002

I'--

I was just made aware of this pending application by Porter M.U.D. to annex
thousands of acres into its existing Sewer CCN area. Porter MUD shows it notified us on
November 19, 2001

Crystal Sprinos Water Co., Inc was never notified of this ridiculous request.
Crystal Springs Water Co.;,lnc.'s Sewer division has an existing CCN right in the middle
of this area, CCN 20906, that was requested in 2000, approved in March 2002 and is
currently operating with an approved discharge permit capable of servicing up to 2000
customers

Crystal Springs Water Co , Inc., its parent corporation, Martin Realty & Land
► nc . and developer p,:rtners own over 1500 acres in this area. We also are affiliated with
landowners that own more than 2000 additional acres in this area. None of us have ever
requested services by Porter MUD and were not contacted by them at any time

Crystal Springs Water Co., Inc. has the Sewer CCN, 20906, plus the water CCN
for 4 water systenis in this Porter MUD requested area. We do not agree to let Porter
MUD have a C'C'N over our areas and will use legal methods to stop it.

Please let me know immediately why this application is pending without proper
notilication to existing utility companies in this area plus why Porter MUD would
attempt to Inonol)eflire most of Southeast Montgomery County, preventing other utility
companies lioni serving their own customers, land owners, etc.

9,9Ol2 -©boct.



P.O. BOX 603 PORTER, TEXAS 77365 281-354-5136

,

I'()iwi N11 1) (I()c,, not piovide wrvrrc to Itundlcd. (I^^^..rl^lc tlt(,u"and") of atic,

,rnd k rr.tonrrr,rn It.,, iurrcill r\ r,trng ('('N arca No\\ it tlic m-1l1t It) ta4.c (wel tile

01t11C , uC^t and cItauuc millions (It'dollars rn ta\c', hay<thlc by propcrt^^ tm,ncr" tltat h,t^^•

not I cqtrc,tcci ^Crvrcc" I'otlcr Mud stales in this re(lucSt (tltat I ncVcr teccived) that it had
•1 1 (•questti represcntrm-, 144 acres of landowncrs That is not a requcst from hundreds of
lanciom-ncrs rchresentrn`^ thousands of acres

Crystal Springs Water Co , Inc demands this request be denied rmmediately It is
attcml)tin1^ tO overlap our existing Sewer CCN 20906 (already approved and in operation)
hIu` thousands more acres that our company and its partners own, control, and plan on
expanding into when real adjacent property owners request service

I am notifying my lawyers in Conroe and Austin to prepare for legal action
seeking millions of dollars in damages if Porter MUD is granted this request Many of
my utility company owner associates and landowners are now aware of this subterfuge
attempt by Porter MUD and will join me in our efforts to stop this action.

Again, no proper notification was sent to us even though we are listed in a sworn
affidavit by the president of Porter MUD. We have not received any notification from
your a^ency that this was going on and only found out about it through our engineers
when we were protesting Porter Water Supply Corp. recent attempt to do the same thing.
At least, we received copies of Porter Water's application affidavit.

Please contact Inc immediately. Attached is my CCN #20906, and its mapped
area

Sincerely,

^
I ( m A A. Martrn
President
Crystal Springs Water Co., Inc.

CC Wendall Braniff, attorney, Austin
Mark Zeppa, attorney, Austin

William Fowler, attorney, Conroe
William Dark, White Oak Developers
131eyl & Associates, Conroe, TX
I'otier M1,)1), I'ortcr, TX

(;re`, Pai Lei, 1' I: , I louzton, TX
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Texas Natural Resourcê
Conservation Corninis s i oll

By 'I'hctic Prescnts I3c It Known To All

Crystal Springs Water Company, Inc.

having duly applied for certification to provide sewer utility service for the convenience and
necessity of the public, and it having been determined by this

necessity would in fact be advanced by the provision of such service by this
Applicant, is entitled to and is hereby granted this

Certificate of ConNTnicncc and Necessity No. 20906

to provide continuous and adequate sewer utility service to that service area or those service areasin
Montgomery County as by final Order or Orders dul ^ c,nte.red by

or Orders resultin^^ )' ) tills Commission, which Order, from Appli
Texas; and are matters cation No. "2031-C are on File at the Commission offices in Austin,

these ofofl iL;al record availahlc 1-07 public inspection; and be it known further that

provide such utility service in accordai;cc %vitli the laws of this State and Rules of this Commission,

subject only to any power and responsibility of this Commission to revoke or amend this Certificatein
whole or in part upon a subscquent showing that the public convenience and necessity would bebetter served thereby.

MAR 14 2002Issued at Austin , Texas, this

yo _I^c^r tl iti. ^c^ ► i



. TEXAS NA'I'lilZAt. IZf?S()URC}? C0NSERVA'Tj()19,
^ 'ARJSSION

11)tt;.l\ ^ iRAVIS

.-
f^r^.•I.v.:11111y that llflt It A INO and CO^CCI tlll.)-.11

A 1^ClAt }^jll
' Ufl^r ^ ^

,

17.,.. : 1. c t. o1)safvulon Commlaaloe Aocun.rnl wlucl. n fi1 Jr1^ ^r•.'J_ , • p.nnanalt Lcc.Wt .:1 H.. ^ommlulon o In 111

).^ {• f . . ..rl. ..IIJa • 1.^ IIa..C ay^i .4s •.al of ofricc .n^

^rrL!.k--ieflQ -MAR 2 U 2002
(a^_ ._ ..I ll lla.....lc•

Al)i'I.Ic A I1()I\, No. (

IN 1111^ MA*I''t'l:^'l: 01: ^1111; §
APPI_ICA'1•ION OF CIZYSTALSPIZINGti

§
WATE'IZCOMI'ANY,INC:., TO O13TAIN

§
CERTIFICATE OF CONVI-:NII-:NC:1: §
AND NECESSITY (CCN) NO. 20906 IN

§
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, "1'1:XA.S §

131".1:OI`G "Tl-1I;

TEXAS NA'I'U1:AL RESOURCE

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

On MAR 14 2002
, the Executive Director of the Texas Natural Resource

Conservation Commission pursuant to Chapters 5 and 13 of the Texas Water Code considered the
application of Crystal Springs Water Company, Inc., to obtain Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity No. 20906 in Montgomery County, Texas.

No person has requested a public hearing on the application;

Notice of the application was given to all affected and interested parties;

The criteria set forth in Texas 6ilater Code Sections 13.246(c), has been considered; and

The certificate - issuance requested in this application is necessary for the service,
accommodation, convenience, and safe-,y of the public.

Now, therefore, be it ordered by the TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION
COMMISSION that the application is granted and Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No.
20906 be issued in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the certificate.
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Texas Natural Resource Conservation Con-unissioii

APPLICATION NO. 33613-C _- -

A1 FU)AVi I Ui NUTICL•
TO N171GIJii0RJNG UTILITIFS AND AX-FIF.C'1•EU PARTIES

STATL' OF TEXAS

COUNTY UF , 2lONTGOME^_
l^as provided i ndividual notice to

po:rr^:r^MUr^iCxrALTzviTx nz^T1^^'r
-the following entitic's: DATE

Lone Star Groundwater Conservatio n District ^c1^mD3^_^^ 2 0Q^

City of Houston
o O.L^

Cr stal. S rin s Water Com pany

Kings Manor MUD
__Np_Y2rdb er

_.._. ^^me.-, a ann^
tdont omery County MUD I^o._ 2 4

_ii+: '°mr̂
^ ^tLL^

Montgomery County MUD 140. S6

OATH

I^ vt, w;, S ark , being duly sworn, file this form as

Prncident of tho Board of iL,ct=jindicate relationship to applicant, that 2s, oWner,

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
noticcs given with this application, and have complied with all notiee requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and rnatt rs set for therein re true

correct.
pplicant's Autho Rep:uentative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer o the applicant, or its'

attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

2001, to certify
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4`;n day of A-1'

which witness my scal of office.

. CATHY 8A 7F otary public in and for theNa^(yPobtk,at^rarTma7
State Of Texas'' ^ vt^++t^cntt+ke.tailrtoo2

CA'T1IY B1 .__ _.._._---.r--
print or Type, Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires __; ^-o,,,^?-?-QaZ-

bL d ^__V:f3/_ 1 vv9£6 7055V r1jI /Ca I }i 'I t,): = 7.() ?0-6O-Oa0
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1 CXc^S Natuiai Restium.c Conservation Commission

AYl'LICA"I'JON N'0. 33613-C'

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NFICI-M012.21G UT1T.ITIES AND AFF2CTI:D PARTIES

STATE OF TEXAS

COUN7Y OF t-tON2`cot+1 '^2Y _

PORTER MUNICIPAL UTILTTY ialS.1,RjQZ
-the following entities:

New Caney Na'.1D

white Oak Developers xn

City of Conroe

OATH

has provided individual notice to

DATP,
`Ao y_r4jbss12. 2nn1. --

Ua Cem r r 1Q, 7,noi

• November 19, 2001

I, M. W. Sparks , being duly sworn, file this form as
President of the BOard o^ Dirnnh^ ( indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

mcrnber of partnership, title ofofficcr of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, arn personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter, and that all such statements made and matters set for thercin re true^d
carrect,

plicant s Autho d Representa e

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owncr, partner, officer of the applicant, or its'
zttorncy, a properly verified Power of Attomcy must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th
which witness my hand and seal of office

day of pBc7gge , 2001, to certify

,, eA^,Bq^ l^ot Public in and for the
- • k'tiyPVpCC,s,^^.j__ State of Texas

^Ph, taav,ooe

S [ - d
[ vv9f_6

CATHY DATE
~ Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires 10-2k_N^

d:?() l() (^()-.^aO



"ORTER MUNICIPAL UTILITY DIST' ;T
AF .^ICATION TO EXPAND BOUNDARIES FOR

CCN 20573
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

ITLM ?.b

Over the la;t several years, Portor Municipal lJtifity District (tha "District ) has receivedinquiries f:on; v6r10us property
owners and residents outside its current service area

boundariec regarding sanitary sewer services Some of these requests have been written
arid others have been vertia!

f he District has roceived four (4) requests for annexation into its boundaries for the
PurpOse of sewer service These requests total approximately 144 acres and will provide
services to approximately 500 single-family equivalent connections

Additionally, there have been more than 25 verbal inquiries from property owners outside
the current service boundaries. Several of these inquiries were made by Individuals
representing existing subdivisions with more than 100 properties in each.

There arc an estimated 2000 properties within the proposed service area with private on-
site sewer service systems_ Montgomery County no longer permits the installation of
conventional septIc systems and now requires the installation of aerobic spray irrigation
systems. The proposed service area continues to grow but is restricted by the lack of
public sewer services. Consequently, the general need for service throughout the
proposed service area continues to increase

The District has procedures to provide services to in-district and out-of-district customers.
These procedures have been in effect for many
District's Rate Order and Rules and Regulationyears and are induded as part of the

To finance Improvements, to service the additional areas, the District will need to obtain
voter authorization to sell general revenue and tax bonds of approximately $350,000,000.
The District is planning to hold town hall type meetings and conduct a bond authorization
election early next year pending approval of this CCN expansion.

i i d
l 1,11/9}:G

J(JSSV^b L/^a^^_ }^
dt_E - ?o 20-6O-Dac
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GREG A. PARKER, P.
Consulting Engineer, li

TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

ATTENTION:

COMPANY:

FAX NO.:

FROM:

DATE:

Mc Karen Blaschke

TCEQ

1-512-239-6145

Greg A . Parker, P E

12-06-2002 NO. OF PAGES: 1
(Including this cover sheet)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION Porter MUD - CCN 20573 - Application No. 33613-C

PROJECT NUMBER 99012-00800

MESSAGE:
Please update us on the status and progress for approval of the above referenced

app lication.

THANKS

NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, OR IF ANY PAGES
ARE NOT LEGIBLE PLEASE CALL SENDER AT (713) 939-9916.
REPLY BY FAX TO (713) 939-9907.
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Robert J. Huston, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Kathleen Hartnett White, Commissioner

Jeffrey A. Saitas, Executive Director

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 3, 2002

LaDonna Castanuela, Chief Clerk
Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (MC 105)

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:
Application of Porter Municipal Utility District to Amend Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity No. 20573 in Montgomery County; SOAH Docket No. 582-02-3032; TNRCC

Docket No. 2002-0311 -UCR.

Dear Ms. Castanuela:

Enclosed for filing, please find the Executive Director's Motion to Remand for the above-referenced

matter which is scheduled to be considered by SOAH on June 4, 2002.

Please feel free to contact me at 239-6257 if you have any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum
Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division

Enclosures

49n/ 2 -v")BaU
P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: www.tnrcc.state.tx.us

nnntrd rn rrcyelcd riper u.utZ s'.-c:cca'^,k
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 582-02-3032
TNRCC DOCKET NO. 2002-0311-UCR

APPLICATION OF PORTAERE UDNICIPAL §
BEFORE THE

UTILITY DISTRICT TO

M

STATE OFFICE OF
CERTIFICATE OF C0020 ^NINNCE §

AND NECESSITY N § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

MOTION FOR-REMAND

COMES
NOW, the Executive Director of the Texas Natural Resource Conservation

ission the "Commission"), by and through his attorney, and files this Motion for Remand
Comm (

pursuant to sections 50.137 and 80.101 of the Commission's procedural rules, 30 Texas

A
dministrative Code. Those sections provide that the Administrative Law Judge may remand an

application for processing by the Executive Director if all hearing requests concerning the

application have been withdrawn.
Section 80.101 appears to contemplate the remand of an

application even before parties have been named "if all timely hearing requests have been withdrawn

or denied."

The Commission received only one hearing request concerning the application of Porter

Municipal Utility District (
"Porter") to amend its water Certificate of Convenience and Necessity

, 2002,
No. 20573. The hearing request was submitted by Barbara Egan ("Egan")

. On Friday, May 31

E an filed a withdrawal letter with the Commission. See Attachment A (Egan withdrawal letter).

g
In a telephone conversation on Thursday afternoon, May 30, 2002, Egan assured the

undersigned that she had informed Porter's representative, Greg A. Parker, P.E., ("Parker") that she
u gn

would be withdrawing her protest. Egan also assured the Executive Director that she would file her

withdrawal with the TNRCC in writing, action she has subsequently taken, as well as send copies



mailing list for the above-referenced matter who were notified of the
to all persons on the June 4, 2002,

preliminary hearing for this matter. That hearing is currently scheduled for Tuesday,

n Austin, Texas, and will no longer be necessary.
at 10:00 am at the SOAH office i

the hearing scheduled for June 4,
the Executive Director requests that

2002

Consequently,

e application of Porter Municipal Utility District to amend Certificate of
be canceled and that the

ecessi
No. 20573 be remanded to the Executive Director for further processing.

Convenience andN ty

Respectfully submitted,

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Jeffrey A. Saitas, P.E.
Executive Director

Stephanie Bergeron, Director
Environmental Law Division

by '
Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum
Staff Attorney
Environmental Law Division

2



.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

On this day before the undersigned authority appeared Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum, Staff
Attorney, who, upon being duly sworn, testified that she is authorized to make this affidavit and that
the facts alleged in the foregoing Motion for Remand are within her personal knowledge and are true

and correct to the best of her information and belief.

A
Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 37-/ day of June, 2002.

Notary Public in and for
the State of Texas

`OS'pY PVe` Op!.iNA MAE 0Fl7EGA

=_ `•`:= ,:ot?ry Pablic.Statzof7exas

A.=:v ,om mission Expires 11-05-03^+^?ij,lE^Ftb^^

^^lIII1^^^

3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

of June, 2002, a true and correct copy of the foregoing

I hereby certify that on this 3rd day mail to the following:
MOTION FOR REM^D was sent by first class or agency

Representing Porter MUD

Greg A. Parker, P.E.

Consulting Engineer, Inc.

6401 Bingle Rd, Suite 115

Houston, Texas 77092

Porter Municipal Utility District

23922 Loop 494
Porter, Texas 77365

Barbara Egan
24182 East Oak Drive
Porter, Texas 77365

Jerry LoveladY
General Manager
porter WSC
22162 Water Well Road
porter, Texas 77365

Linda Ruonavar
21020 Briar Timber
Porter, Texas 77365

Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum, Staff Attorney
173)

TNRCC Environmental Law Division (MC

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Blas Coy 103)
TNRCC Office of public Interest Counsel (MC

p.p. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Natural Resources Docket Clerk
State Office of Administrative Hearings

P.O. Box 13025
Austin, Texas 78711-3025

Applicant

Protestant

Representing the TNRCC Executive

Director

Representing the TNRCC Office of

public interest Counsel

4



TNRCC Docket Clerk (MC 105)

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Geoffrey P. Kirshbaum



EXHIBIT "A"



FROM : BAP.BARA EGAN
FAX NO. : 281-354-4590

P. O. Box 13037

Austin, TX 7S711

Dear Madam:

I
wish to withdraw my protest on the Porter MUD, CCN sPPI i='on number 33613-C. Thc hearing is

scheduled for 10:00 a.m., June 4, 2002. The SnAH Dockct No. is :582-02-3032, the "RvRCC Docket No. is

2002-0311-UCR.

Thank you for your ccros4dcration.

May. 30 2002 05:19PP1 P1

_ ^^ . .

24182 Fast Oak Drive
Porter. TX 77365 `-

Y

t-+1

r

Rl r

`^May 30. 2002 =
0

0 Z Z

I'NItCC co

Chief Clerk C-) ^

MC 10i; m o

sincerely,

;^^ ^,^•^^c_ ^,^r ^

Barbara Egss^

To-TNRCC / CHIEF CLERK Paso 001

Received 05-30-2002 16:06 From-281 354 4590
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tAT 2 4 2002

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF HEARING

SOAH Docket No. 582-02-3032

TNRCC Docket No. 2002-0311-UCR

APPLICATION. Porter Municipal Utility District has applied with the Texas Natural Resource
Conservation Commission (TNRCC) to amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

20573, in Montgomery County, Texas; Application No. 33613-C.

CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) will

conduct a formal contested case hearing on this application at:

10:00 a.m. - June 4, 2002

William P. Clements Building

300 West 15th Street, 4th Floor

Austin, Texas 78701

The hearing will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court. The hearing
will be conducted in accordance with Chapter 2001, Texas Government Code; Chapter 13, Texas
Water Code; TNRCC rules including 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 291; and the

155.
procedural rules of the TNRCC and SOAH, including 30 TAC

hearing you T
AC Chap

be affected
To participate in the hearing as a party, you must attend the heag and
by the petition in a way not common to members of the general public.

INFORMATION. For information concerning the hearing process, please contact the Public
Interest Counsel, MC 103, TNRCC, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087. For additional

MC 153, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087,
information, contactthe WaterUtilities Division,
telephone 512-239-6960. General information regarding the TNRCC can be found at our web site

at www.tnrcc.state.tx.us.

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this hearing a 1 800-687-4040 or 1-800-RELAY-TX
the hearing should call the Office of Public Assistance

at least one week prior to the hearing. n/

Issued: May 21, 2002

Texas Resource Conservation Commission

^ 9V/ Z ^^0'vo



FROM : BARBARA ECxAN FAX NO. : 281-354-4590 Jun. 03 2002 02:49PM P1

G^^^oDD
JUN 0 3 zpp2

24182 East Oak Drive
Porter, TX 77365
May 30, 2002

TtYRCC
Mr. GeOffr.̂ y Kirshbaum
Mc 173.
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 787] ]

Dear W. Kirshbaum;

I wish to "'nbdrsw my protest on the Porter MUD, CCN aPpupation number 33613-C. The bearing isscheduled for 10:00 a.ns., June 4, 20(r2.
The SOAH Docker No. is 582-02-3032, the TNRCC Docket No. is2002-0311-UCR.

Thank you for your consideratio0,

Sincerely,

^,^
¢^G(zltr

wBarbara E

.^.-r^T^ ^Gy1^^! ^:C^^^1.
/ ^^F►

^ ^ L•6li4tK fI-i ^ „ ' i<^ ^.y=

'990i2-,ovooU
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MAY 2 4 2002

ATTENTION:

COMPANY:

FAX NO.:

FROM:

GREG A. PARKER, P.E.
Consulting Engineer, Inc.

TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

Ms. Cath Bate

Porter MUD

281-354-1088

Gre A. Parker, P.E.

DATE: 05-24-2002 NO. OF PAGES: 3
(Including this cover sheet)

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NUMBER

Porter Municipal Utility District - CCN

aan i,q-nnRnn

MESSAGE: Please find copy of letter received today from the TNRCC

setting the schedule for the Contested Hearing. Please notify the Directors.

PAGES
NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT

PLEASEL CALL SENDER
ANY

ARE NOT LEGIBLE
REPLY BY FAX TO (713) 939-9907.



F ' D
'MAY 2 4 20U2

GREG A. PARKER, P.E.
Consulting Engineer, Inc.

TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL

ATTENTION: Mr. Ron Young

COMPANY: Young & Brooks, LLP

FAX NO.: 713-951-9605

FROM: Greg A. Parker, P.E.

DATE: 05-24-2002 NO. OF PAGES: 3
(Including this cover sheet)

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION Porter Municipal Utility District - CCN/SUD

PROJECT NUMBER 99012-00800

MESSAGE: Please find copy of letter received todav from the TNRCC

setting the schedule for the Contested Hearing.

NOTE: IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, OR IF ANY PAGES
ARE NOT LEGIBLE PLEASE CALL SENDER AT (713) 939-9916.
REPLY BY FAX TO (713) 939-9907.
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VAY 2 4 2002

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
^E

(0

NOTICE OF HEARING

SOAH Docket No. 582-02-3032
TNRCC Docket No. 2002-0311-UCR

APPLICATION. Porter Municipal Utility District has
of Convenience and NeNecessity (CCN) No

CCConservation Commission (TNR
) to amend Certificate

licationNo.33613-C.20573, in Montgomery County, Texas; App

CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) will

conduct a formal contested case hearing on this application at:

10:00 a.m. - June 4, 2002
William P. Clements Building
300 West 15th Street, 4th Floor

Austin, Texas 78701

The hearing will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court. The hearing

will be conducted in accordance with Chapter 2001, Texas CTo
Government

Chapter 291;,and the
Water Code; TNRCC rules including 30 Texas Administrative Cha ter 155.and 1
procedural rules of the TNRCC and SOAH, including 30 TACChapat80ow you would bepaffected
To participate in the hearing as a party, you must attend the hearing and
by the petition in a way not common to members of the general public.

INFORMATION. For information concerning the hearing process, please contact the Public
Interest Counsel, MC 103, TNRCC, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087. For additional

MC 153, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087,
information, contactthe WaterUtilities Division,
telephone 512-239-6960. General information regarding the TNRCC can be found at our web site

at www.tnrcc.state.tx.us.

special accommodations at
Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this hearing and go°o 68 74040 or 1 800-RELAY-TX
the hearing should call the Office of Public Assistance

(TDD), at least one week prior to the hearing.

^
Issued: May 21, 2002 1^

Texas 06=al Resource Conservation Comnussion



MAILING LIST
Porter Municipal Utility District
SOAH Docket No. 582-02-3032

TNRCC Docket No. 2002-0311-UCR

Greg A. Parker, P. E.
Consulting Engineer, Inc.
6401 Bingle Rd., Suite 115
Houston, Texas 77092

Representing: Porter MUD

Porter Municipal Utility District

23922 Loop 494
Porter, Texas 77365

Barbra Egan
24182 East Oak Drive
Porter, Texas 77365'

Jerry Lovelady
General Manager
Porter WSC
22162 Water Well Road

Porter, Texas 77365

Linda Ruonavar
21020 Briar Timber
Porter, Texas 77365

Natural Resources Docket Clerk
State Office of Administrative Hearings

P; O. Box 13025
Austin, Texas 78711-3025

Applicant

Protestant

Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Geoffrey Kirshbaum, Staff Attorney, Office of Legal Services (Mail Code 173)
Mike Howell, Staff Engineer, Utility Rates & Services (Mail Code 153)
Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel (Mail Code 103)
Andy Saenz, Agency Communications - Media Relations (Mail Code 118)
Casey Vise, Office of Public Assistance (Mail Code 108)
Dell Sites, Support Services - Telecommunications (Mail Code 217)
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TNRCC
prgjqs.tng Texas
by R^ducu+p ^nd

Pre^er+^^p Pollution

FAX TRANSMIT1. ..L

APR 15 2002

DATE: April 15, 2002

TO: Name
Greg A. Parker, P.E.

Organization Porter MUD

FAX Number 713-939-9907

FROM, TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

Name Mike Howell

Division/Region WATER PERMITS & RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Telephone Number (512 239-6960

FAX Number (512) 239-6972

NOTES:

Attached is the March 18, 2002 letter referring the Porter MUD sewer CCN

case to the State Office of Administrative Hearings so they will schedule the

hearing-

NUMBER OF PAGES (including this coversheet) 37

(^1cjo la-41^Oo
^---^^--_



^

Robert J. Huston, Chairmen

R. B. °Ralph" Marquez, Commissiener

Kathleen Hartnett White, Commissioner

Jeffrey A. Saitas. Executive Director

.... ...
-m^l

__ •^"^'„ , ^ .
:i. ^ r•^ ^^ . %

TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Pieu¢nting Pollution

INarch '18; 2002

Mr. Greg A. Parker, P.E.
Consulting Engineer, Inc.
6401 Bingle Rd., Suite 115
Houston, Texas 77092

Re:
Application No. 33613-C, Application of Porter Municipal Utility District to amend
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 20573 in Montgomery County, Texas

Dear Mr. Parker:

The Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) received a protest to this application to

to amend sewer CCN No.
20573 in Montgomery County. The Commission's Chief Clerk has assigned

Docket No. 2002-0311 UCR to this matter. Any further communications should refer to this docket

number. V.T.C.A. Water Code, Section 13.246 provides thatat affected parties may protest the application

and request a hearing on Whether a CCN should be g ranted.

This matter has been referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings to schedule a hearing.
When

a hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of hearing which explains when and where the hearing

will be held.

In order to review this application, the staff of the TNRCC may need additional informationa ^ regarding `^^

utility's service. You may be receiving Staff Requests for Information (RFl's)

would appreciate your cooperation in providing the information requested.

If,,vou have questions about this process or what material you should bring with you to the hearing, please

contact Mr. Mike Howell at(512)239-1108

Sincerely,

& ^Zcc 1Yo..^^%146'

Victoria Harkins, Ph.D., P.E.
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division, MC 153

DHlVRHlac

cc: TNRCC Region No. 12 Office

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711•3387 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address:>•,%-•.tnrcc.state.tv-us
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